TRILLION ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC. Turan Gunes Bulvari, Park Oran Ofis Plaza, 180-y, Daire:45, Kat:14, 06450, Oran, Cankaya, Ankara, Turkey

June 8, 2021

Dear Stockholders:

Trillion Energy International Inc. is holding a Virtual Annual Meeting of Stockholders ("Annual Meeting") on Wednesday, July 7, 2021 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern time. You may attend the Annual Meeting, vote and submit a question during the Annual Meeting by visiting *www.virtualshareholdermeeting.com/TCFF2021*. You will need to provide your 16-digit control number that is on your proxy card.

The formal Notice of Annual Meeting of Stockholders and Proxy Statement accompanying this letter describe the business to be acted upon at the meeting.

Your vote is important to us and your shares should be represented at the Annual Meeting whether or not you are personally able to attend. Accordingly, I encourage you to mark, sign, date and return the accompanying proxy promptly.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, thank you for your continued support of Trillion Energy International Inc.

Sincerely,

/s/ Arthur Halleran

Arthur Halleran President and Chief Executive Officer

TRILLION ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC. Turan Gunes Bulvari, Park Oran Ofis Plaza, 180-y, Daire:45, Kat:14, 06450, Oran, Cankaya, Ankara, Turkey

NOTICE OF 2021 ANNUAL MEETING OF STOCKHOLDERS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Trillion Energy International Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), will be holding a Virtual 2021 Annual Meeting of Stockholders ("Annual Meeting") on Wednesday, July 7, 2021 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Time, at *www.virtualshareholdermeeting.com/TCFF2021* for the following purposes, which are described more fully in the accompanying Proxy Statement:

- 1. To elect four directors;
- 2. To approve an amendment to our Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, to effect a reverse split of our common stock in the range from 1-for-2 to 1-for-5;
- 3. To approve an amendment to our Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, to increase the number of authorized shares of common stock from 250,000,000 to 400,000,000;
- 4. To ratify the appointment of Harbourside CPA, LLP as our independent registered public accounting firm for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021;
- 5. To hold a non-binding advisory vote on executive compensation;
- 6. To hold a non-binding advisory vote on the frequency of executive compensation advisory votes;

- 7. To approve one or more adjournments of the Annual Meeting to a later date or dates if necessary or appropriate to solicit additional proxies if there are insufficient votes to approve any of the proposals at the time of the Annual Meeting or in the absence of a quorum; and
- 8. To transact such other business as may properly come before the Annual Meeting and at any adjournment or postponement thereof.

All common stockholders of record at the close of business on May 12, 2021 are entitled to notice of, and to vote at, the Annual Meeting or any adjournment thereof.

If you submit a proxy, you may revoke such proxy at any time prior to its exercise by notifying the Secretary of the Company in writing at c/o Trillion Energy International Inc., Turan Gunes Bulvari, Park Oran Ofis Plaza, 180-y, Daire:45, Kat:14, 06450, Oran, Cankaya, Ankara, Turkey, prior to the Annual Meeting, and, if you attend the Annual Meeting, you may revoke your proxy if previously submitted and vote in person by notifying the Secretary of the Company at the Annual Meeting.

Your vote is very important. Whether or not you plan to attend the Annual Meeting, we encourage you to read the Proxy Statement and submit your proxy as soon as possible. You may submit your proxy for the Annual Meeting by completing, signing, dating and returning your proxy in the pre-addressed envelope provided.

By order of the Board of Directors,

/s/ Arthur Halleran

Arthur Halleran President and Chief Executive Officer

June 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| General Information; Frequently Asked Questions About the Annual Meeting and Voting | 2 |
| Proposal One – Election of Directors | 5 |
| Information Concerning the Board of Directors | 7 |
| Information Concerning Executive Officers | 9 |
| Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management | 12 |
| Board of Directors Report on Audit Committee Functions | 13 |
| Proposal Two – Approval of an Amendment to our Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, to Effect | |
| a Reverse Split in the Range from 1-for-2 to 1-for-5 | 14 |
| Proposal Three – Approval of an Amendment to our Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, to | |
| increase the number of authorized shares of common stock from 250,000,000 to 400,000,000 | 20 |
| Proposal Four – Ratification of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm | 23 |
| Proposal Five – Non-binding Advisory Vote on Executive Compensation | 24 |
| Proposal Six—Non-binding Advisory Vote on the Frequency of Executive Compensation Advisory | 25 |
| Votes | |
| Proposal Seven—Adjournment Proposal | 25 |
| Stockholder Proposals | 26 |
| Other Matters | 26 |
| Annual Report | 26 |
| | |
| | |

TRILLION ENERGY INTERNATIONAL INC. Turan Gunes Bulvari, Park Oran Ofis Plaza, 180-y, Daire:45, Kat:14, 06450, Oran, Cankaya, Ankara, Turkey